
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
 

1. The Attorney General brings this action pursuant to New York Executive Law 

§ 63( 12), and other state and local statutes cited herein, against International Immigrants 

Foundation, Inc. ("Defendant IIF"), International Professional Association, Inc. ("Defendant 

IPA"), and Edward Juarez aIkIaEduardo Juarez aIkIa Edward Juarez-Paglioccio, founder and 

President of Defendants IIF and IPA ("Defendant Juarez") for repeatedly engaging in, and/or 

facilitating, deceptive, fraudulent, illegal and discriminatory business practices in providing 

immigration-related legal services to thousands of New York consumers, and for violating the 

laws governing not-for-profit corporations. The Attorney General seeks injunctive relief, 

damages, penalties and costs against Defendants, and the dissolution of Defendants IIF and IPA. 

2. Defendants IIF and IPA are New York not-for-profit organizations that purport to 

provide immigrants who pay a membership fee and monthly dues with services such as 

immigration and naturalization legal services, housing, employment, and health care for free or 

at a low cost. 

3. Neither organization provides the services it promises. Instead, these 

organi7.1ltions defraud immigrants who are in need of legitimate legal assistance. 

4. Under federal and state law, not-for-profit organizations cannot provide 

immigration legal services without first obtaining accreditation from the federal government to 

do so, and cannot charge more than nominal fees for services. Further, state law prohibits non­

lawyers from providing legal advice. 

5. In 1993, Defendant IIF applied to the federal government for accreditation to 

provide legal services to immigrants. The federal government denied Defendant IIF's 

application for failing to satisfy several fundamental requirements, including but not limited to 
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failing to demonstrate that the organization is qualified to provide legal services through its 

knowledge, experience and staffing; failing to identify attorneys who would be available to 

counsel its clients; and failing to show that it charges nominal fees for services. Shortly 

thereafter, Defendant Juarez - the founder of Defendant IIF - created a sister not-for-profit 

organization, Defendant IPA, with the expressed purpose of providing immigration legal services 

to individuals who are members of Defendant IIF. Defendant IPA. which also failed to obtain 

accreditation from the federal government to provide immigration legal services, averred in 

public filings that it would provide free or low-cost legal services through licensed, qualified 

attorneys retained by the organization. Those representations, however, were and remain false. 

6. Since its creation. Defendant IPA has functioned as one entity with Defendant IIF 

under the complete control of Defendant Juarez to defraud immigrants in need of legal assistance 

by having non-attorneys hold themselves out as being able to provide legal advice and assistance 

to immigrants. Most of the client work is perfonned by non-lawyer staff persons who are not 

directly supervised by an attorney nor legally authorized by any government agency to provide 

immigration related services. Further, although Defendant IPA has from ti me to time had 

attorneys on its staff, it currently has no pennanent staff attorneys, relying instead on attorneys 

retained and paid on a per diem basis simply to appear at court hearings. In addition, when 

Defendant IPA did retain a lawyer, Defendant Juarez constantly interfered in and superseded the 

lawyer's legal counseling, resulting in a virtual revolving door of attorneys over the years, some 

lasting no more than weeks. With nO attorneys on staff, Defendants IIF and IPA continue to 

collect substantial legal fees for work being done by non-attorneys. 

7. Defendants IIF and IPA purport to be charitable organizations that serve indigent 

immigrant communities by providing legal services for "free or at nominal rates." The services, 
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however, are neither free nor the fees nominal. Rather, the organizations charge rates far in 

excess' of that which is permitted under law. The fraudulent practice of and misleading 

representations by not-for-profit organizations charging substantial fees violate various statutes 

including the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law. 

8. Defendants' illegal conduct has caused and continues to cause thousands of 

individuals and families to pay substantial fees for often inaccurate "legal" advice that causes or 

threatens to cause permanent damage to their immigration status in the United States. 

9. Moreover, Defendant Juarez operates both organizations with no effective Board 

oversight, permitting him to engage in mismanagement, waste, and self-dealing. 

10. The ongoing nature and scale of the fraud and illegality perpetuated against the 

State and the resulting harm to thousands of individuals warrant injunctive relief. UnJess 

enjoined, Defendants will continue to engage in unJawful conduct and will continue to cause 

substantial injury to New York residents. Further, the unlawful conduct is so rampant and so 

deeply entrenched in the operational and financial structure of the organizations that dissolution 

is necessary to protect the public from further substantial hann. 

.JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

11. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to New York Executive Law 

§ 63(12), which authorizes the Attorney General to seek injunctive relief and damages against 

any person who engages in repeated fraud or illegality in the conduct of business. 

12. Further, New York General Business Law ("GBL") Article 22-A, § 349 

empowers the Attorney General to seek injunctive relief and civii penalties against any person 

who engages in deceptive acts and practices in the conduct of business. 

13. Similarly, GBL Article 28-C, § 460-h empowers the Attorney General to seek 
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injunctive relief and civil penalties against any person who violates the provisions of the New 

York State Immigrant Assistance Services Law, without requiring proof that any person has, in 

fact, been injured or damaged thereby. 

14. New York Judiciary Law § 476-a authorizes the Attorney General to bring an 

action enjoining the unlawful practice of the law. 

15. Further, New York Human Rights Law empowers the Attorney General to seek. 

an injunction, damages and penalties for discriminatory practices. 

16. In addition, New York Not-for-Profit Corporation Law ("N-PCL") §§ 112 and 

11 01(a)(2) authorize the Attorney General to bring an action to dissolve a corporation that has 

exceeded the authority conferred upon it by law; has violated any provision of law whereby it 

has forfeited its charter; has carried on, conducted or transacted business in a persistently 

fraudulent or illegal manner; or has abused its powers contrary to public policy of the State. 

17. The Attorney General is empowered under N-PCL § 112(a)(7) to bring an action 

to enforce any right given under the N-PCL to an otlicer or director of a not-for-profit 

corporation. Accordingly, the Attorney General is authorized to bring an action for dissolution 

in accordance with N-PCL § 11 02(a)(2)(D), where the directors in control of the corporation 

have looted or wasted the corporate assets, have perpetuated the corporation solely for their 

personal benefit or have otherwise acted in an illegal, oppressive, or fraudulent manner. 

18. Further, N-PCL §§ 720(a) and 720(b) authorize the Attorney General to bring an 

action to require the directors and officers of a New York not-for-profit corporation to account 

for the management of corporate assets and for transfers, loss, or waste of corporate assets in 

violation of their fiduciary duties and to recover all resuJting damages from such officers and 

directors. 
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19. N-PCL §§ 112(a)(4), 706(d) and 714(c) also empower the Attorney General to 

seek removal of corporate officers and directors for cause, including for violations of their 

fiduciary duties. 

20. N-PCL § 1202(a)(3) permits the Court to appoint a receiver to manage the assets 

and affairs of a not-for-profit corporation in any action brought by the Attorney General under 

N-PCL § 112 or in an action or proceeding for judicial dissolution. 

21. The Court also has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to its general jurisdiction 

under the New York Constitution, Art. VI § 7, and New York Judiciary Law § 140-b. 

22. Venue is proper in this county pursuant to CPLR § 503(a) because the Attorney 

General maintains an office in New York County. 

PARTIES 

23. Plaintiff is the People of the State of New York, by the Attorney General. 

24. Defendant IIF is incorporated in New York as a Type B (charitable) not-for-profit 

corporation, and is exempt from federal income tax under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 

Code. Defendant lIF's principal office is at 7 West 44 th Street, New York, New York 10036. 

25. Defendant IPA is incorporated in New York as a Type B (charitable) not-for­

profit corporation, and is exempt from federal income tax under § 501 (c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code. Defendant IPA's principal office is at 7 West441h Street, New York, New York 

10036. 

26. Defendant Juarez is the founder and President of Defendant IIF and the President 

and Chairman of Defendant IPA. 
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140. By their actions in violation of NYC Immigration Assistance Services Law §§ 20­

770 through 20-780, Defendants IIF and Juarez are engaging in repeated and persistent illegality 

in violation of New York Executive Law § 63(12). 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:� 
})l1RSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)� 

VIOLATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW� 
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON NATIONAL ORIGIN� 

141. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

142. New York State Human Rights Law § 296(2)(a) prohibits discrimination in public 

accommodations based on national origin. 

143. In their capacity as immigration service providers, Defendants IIF and IPA, under 

the direction and control of Defendant Juarez, are places of public accommodation and illegally 

seek to defraud Latino immigrants based on their national origin. 

144. By reason of the conduct alleged above, Defendants·I1F and IPA, under the 

direction and control of Defendant Juarez, are repeatedly engaging in discrimination in 

connection with the transactions in violation of New York State Human Rights Law § 296(2)(a). 

145. By their actions in violation of New York State Human Rights Law § 296(2)(a), 

Defendants are engaged in repeated and persistent illegal conduct in violation of New York 

Executive Law § 63(12). 

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:� 
PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)� 

VIOLATIONS OF NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RIGHTS LAW� 
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON ALIENAGE,� 

CITIZENSHIP STATUS AND NATIONAL ORIGIN� 

146. T11e Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 
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147. Title 8 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York ("New York City 

Human Rights Law") § 8-107(4) prohibits discrimination in public accommodations based on 

national origin, citizenship status and alienage. 

148. In their capacity as immigration service providers, Defendants IIF and IPA, under 

the direction and control of Defendant Juarez, are places of public accommodation and illegally 

seek to defraud Latino immigrants based on their national origin, citizenship status and alienage. 

149. By reason of the conduct alleged above, Defendants IIF and IPA, under the 

direction and control of Defendant Juarez, are repeatedly engaging in discrimination in 

connection with the transactions in violation of New York City Human Rights Law § 8- I07(4). 

150. By their actions in violation of New York City Human Rights Law § 8-107(4), 

Defendants are engaged in repeated and persistent illegal conduct in violation of New York 

Executive Law § 63( 12). 

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
 
NEW YORK NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW
 

§§ 719(a}(l) and nO(a)(l)fB}
 
WASTE OF CORPORATE ASSETS
 

151. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

152. Defendant Juarez has diverted funds from Defendants IIF and IPA for his own 

personal use, or the use of his former wife and adult children. 

153. Accordingly, Defendant Juarez has caused loss and waste of Defendants IIF and 

IPA corporate assets and acquired Defendants IIF and IPA corporate assets for himself, 

rendering him liable to Defendants IIF and IPA under N-PCL § 719(a)(1 )(A) and § 72O(a)(1)(8). 
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
 
NEW YORK NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW §§ 717 and 720
 

BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES
 

154. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

ISS. Defendant Juarez has engaged in private inurement, misappropriating the 

charitable assets and property of Defendants IIF and IPA for his personal benefit, and the benefit 

of relatives and insiders. 

156. Defendant Juarez has failed to administer in good faith, for charitable purposes, 

the assets of Defendants lIF and IPA. 

157. Defendant Juarez has failed to discharge his duties as officer and director of 

Defendants IIF and IPA with the degree of care, skill, prudence, diligence, and undivided loyalty 

required of him in that, among other things, he has (a) allowed the diversion of funds from 

Defendants IIF and IPA to himself and his relatives and other insiders; and (b) run Defendant. 

IPA in a way that violates the law with respect to the provision of legal services by not-for-profit 

organizations. 

158. By engaging in the foregoing, Defendant Juarez has breached his fiduciary duties 

to Defendants IlF and IPA in violation of N-PCL § 717. 

159. Accordingly, DefendantJuarez is liable in restitution and damages to Defendants 

IIF and IPA under N-PCL §§ nO(a)(l )(A) and (a)(1 )(B) to account for his conduct in the neglect 

and violation of his duties in the management and disposition of corporate assets, and for his 

conduct in transferring Defendants IIF and IPA assets to himself and others, and causing loss and 

waste of Defendants IIF and IPA corporate assets. 
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FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
 
NEW YORK NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW §§ 706 and 714
 

UNLAWFlJL CONDUCT, NECESSITATING REMOVAL
 
OF OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS
 

160. TIle Attomey General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

161. Defendant Juarez has consistently and repeatedly breached his fiduciary 

obligations as oflicer and director of Defendants IIF and IPA; caused loss and waste of 

Defendants IIF and IPA' s charitable assets, for his own personal gain and for the benefit of 

relatives and insiders; and consistently and repeatedly caused Defendants IIF and IPA to act 

.outside thc authority grantcd to them by the N-PCL, the Judiciary Law, and their corporate 

charters. 

162. Accordingly, Defendant Juarez should be removed for cause as director and 

officer of Dcfendants IIF and IPA, and pennanently barred from re-election under N-PCL §§ 

706(d) and 7l4(c). 

FIFTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
 
NEW YORK NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW § l101(a)(2)
 

EXCEEDING AUTHORITY CONFERRED BY LAW, ACTING CONTRARY TO
 
CHARTER, ENGAGING IN PRIVATE INUREMENT, PERSISTENT FRAUD AND
 

ILLEGAL CONDUCT
 
.JUDICIAL DlSSOLUTION OF DEFENDANT I1F
 

163. The Attomey General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

164. Defendant IIF has exceeded the authority conferred upon it by law, and acted 

beyond its capacity or power as provided by law and its charter, in that, among other things, 

Defendant IIF (a) conducts activities for profit or gain, in violation ofN-PCL § I02(a)(5)(1); (b) 

distributes income and profits in violation ofN-PCL §§ 102(a)(5)(2) and 515; and (c) engages in 
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private inurement, in violation ofN-PCL § 102(a)(5)(2) and Defendant llF's Certificate of 

Incorporation.. 

165. Defendant IIF has conducted its business in a persistently fraudulent and illegal 

manner, in that Defendant IlF has held itself out as providing legitimate charitable services for 

immigrants in New York whereas it really exists to funnel fee-paying clients to Defendant IPA 

and thereby benefit Defendant Juarez and his family and other insiders. 

166. Accordingly, Defendant lIF should be dissolved pursuant to N-PCL §§ 112(a)(1) 

and 1101 (a)(2). 

SIXTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
 
NEW YORK NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW § llOl(a)(2)
 

EXCEEDING AUTHORITY CONFERRED BY LAW, ACTING CONTRARY TO
 
CHARTER, ENGAGING IN PRIVATE INUREMENT, PERSISTENT FRAUD AND
 

ILLEGAL CONDUCT
 
JUDICIAL DISSOLUTION OF DEFENDANT IPA
 

J67. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

16.8. The Internal Revenue Code and accompanying regulations permit a tax-exempt 

not-for-profit corporation to charge for legal services only if "its fees are based upon the indigent 

client's limited abilities to pay rather than the type of service rendered." In the case ()[ 

Defendant IPA, the rates paid by clients are set by reference to the type of service provided and 

without reference to an individual client's ability to pay. Causing clients to pay such rates is not 

only unfair and unlawful, but it also violates the prohibition in Defendant IPA's Certificate of 

Incorporation against "carry[ing] on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a 

Corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 

Code [...]." 
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169. Defendant IPA has exceeded the authority conferred upon it by law, and acted 

beyond its capacity or power as provided by its charter, in that, among other things, Defendant 

IPA (a) conducts activities for profit or gain, in violation ofN-PCL § 102(a)(5)(1); (b) distributes 

income and profits, in violation ofN-PCL §§ 102(a)(5)(2) and 515; (c) engages in private 

inurement, in violation ofN-PCL § 102(a)(5)(2) and Defendant IPA's Certificate of 

Incorporation; and (d) charges fees in a manner inconsistent with its tax-exempt status. 

170. Defendant IPA has conducted its business in a persistently fraudulent and illegal 

manner, in that it (a) holds itself out as providing legal services free of charge or for nominal 

fees, whereas in fact the rates it charges approach or exceed the rates charged by private, profit 

making firms; (b) regularly has non-lawyers providing legal advice; (c) has allowed promises to 

be made, by non-lawyers, about the results that can be obtained for a particular client, where 

there is not a reasonable ground to believe that that result can be achieved; and (d) has collected 

fees from clients where services were not provided or were not adequately provided in return. 

171. Accordingly, Defendant IPA should be dissolved pursuant to N-PCL §§ 112(a)(I) 

and 1101(a)(2). 

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
 
NEW YORK NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW § 1102
 
WASTING OF CORPORATE ASSETS AND PERPETUATION
 

OF CORPORATION SOLELY FOR PERSONAL BENEFIT
 
JUDICIAL DISSOLUTION OF DEFENDANT IIF
 

172. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

I 
173. Under N-PCL § 112(a)(7), the Attorney General may maintain an action to 

"enforce any right given under this chapter to . " a director or an officer of a Type B ... 

corporation." Under N-PCL § 1102(a)(2)(D), any director of a not-for-profit corporation may 
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petition the court for judicial dissolution where the "directors in control of the corporation have 

looted or wasted the corporate assets, have perpetuated the corporation solely for their personal 

benefit, or have otherwise acted in an illegal or fraudulent manner." 

174. Defendant Juarez, as the President of Defendant I1F has wasted its corporate 

assets, perpetuated the corporation for personal benefit and otherwise acted in an illegal, 

oppressive, or fraudulent manner. 

175. Accordingly, Defendant IIF should be dissolved in accordance with N-PCL §§ 

1102(a)(2)(D and 112(a)(7). 

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
 
NEW VORK NOT·FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW § 1102
 
WASTING OF CORPORATE ASSETS AND PERPETUATION
 

OF CORPORATION SOLELV FOR PERSONAL BENEFIT
 
JUDICIAL DISSOLUTION OF nE~'ENDANTIPA
 

176. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

177. Under N-PCL § 112(a)(7), the Attorney General may maintain an action to 

"enforce any right given under this chapter to .. '. a director or an officer of a Type B ... 

corporation." Under N-PCL § 11 02(a)(2)(D), any director of a not-for-profit corporation may 

petition the court for judicial dissolution where the "directors in control of the corporation have 

looted or wasted the corporate assets, have perpetuated the corporation solely for their personal 

benefit, or have otherwise acted in an illegal or fraudulent manner." 

178. Defendant Juarez, as the director in control of Defendant IPA, has wasted its 

corpo~ate assets, perpetuated the corporation for personal benefit and otherwise acted in an 

illegal, oppressive, or fraudulent manner. 
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179. Accordingly, Defendant IPA should be dissolved in accordance with N-PCL §§ 

l102(a)(2)(D and 112(a)(7). 

NINETEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
 
NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW §§ 1202 and 1203
 

RECEIVERSHIP OF IIF AND IPA
 

180. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

181. N-PCL §§ 1202 and 1203 allow the Court to appoint a temporary or permanent 

recei ver in any action brought by the Attorney General pursuant to § 112. 

182. The appointment of a receiver is needed to ensure the orderly administration of 

IIF and IPA and prevent the loss of Defendants IPA and IIF's property and/or assets until a final 

judgment is issued. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that a judgment and order be issued: 

I. permanently enjoining Defendants from violating Executive Law § 63(12), GBL 

Article 22-A, GBL Article 28-C, the Judiciary Law, Not-for-Profit Corporation Law, New York 

City Immigration Assistance Services Law, New York State and New York City Human Rights 

Laws and from engaging in the discriminatory, fraudulent, deceptive and illegal acts and 

practices alleged in the Verified Complaint; 

2. permanently enjoining Defendants from conducting business in the State ofNew 

York involving the provision of immigration services; 

3. permanently enjoining Defendants from engaging in the unauthorized practice of 

law; 

4. permanently enjoining Defendant Juarez from serving as officer, director, trustee 
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or equivalent positions at Defendants IIF or IPA or any other not-for-profit corporation, in the 

future; 

5. removing Defendants Juarez as director and officer of either Defendant IIF and/or 

Defendant IPA; 

6. holding Defendant Juarez liable for his waste and misappropriation of Defendants 

IIF and IPA's assets, in an amount to be determined at trial; 

7. permanently enjoining Defendants from converting, transferring, selling or 

otherwise disposing of funds belonging to or received from Defendants IIF or IPA; 

8. directing Defendants to pay a penalty to the State of New York for each violation 

ofGBl Article 22-A, pursuant to GBl § 350-d; 

9. directing Defendants to pay a penalty to the State of New York for each violation 

of GBl Article 28-C, pursuant to GBl § 460-b; 

10. awarding Plaintiff additional costs of $2,000 against Defendants pursuant to 

CPlR § 8303(a)(6); 

11. dissolving Defendants UF and IPA; 

12. appointing a receiver for Defendants IIF and IPA for the purpose of preserving
\ 

the assets of Defendants IIF and IPA and overseeing the orderly operation and dissolution of 

Defendants IIP and IPA during the pendency of this action; and 

13. granting Plaintiff such other and further relief as this Court finds appropriate and 

equitable, including injunctive, monetary and declaratory relief as may be required in the 

interests of justice. 
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Dated:	 New York, New York 
January ..l!±..-, 20 I0 

ANDREW M. CUOMO 
Attorney General of the State of New York 

CIVIL RIGHTS BUREAU	 CHARITIES BUREAU 

?lP -	 rJf? -­By: 
Alphonso B. David 
Bureau Chief	 Bureau Chief 

\.~ f 
/""S4'-r7"'c""'e""rAoF-re-e-d-'-m-an--=--~~··~-­n Caroline Press 
Cow1sel for Civil Rights Assistant Attorney General 

Elizabeth De Leon Loren Kittilsen 
Assistant Deputy Counselor Assistant Attorney General 

Vilda Vera Mayuga
 
Assistant Attorney General
 

Sandra Abeles
 
Assistant Attorney GeReral
 

Office of the NYS Attorney General 
120 Broadway 
New York, NY 10271 
Tel. (212) 416-8250 
Fax (212) 416-8074 
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VERIFICATION
 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) ss: 

ALPHONSO B. OAVIO, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

I am Bureau Chief for Civil Rights in the office of Andrew M. Cuomo, Attorney General 

of the State ofNew York, and am duly authorized to make this verification. 

I have read the foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof, which are to my 

knowledge true, except as to matters stated to be alleged on infonnation and belief, and as to 

those matters, I believe them to be true. The grounds for my belief as to all matters stated upon 

infonnation and belief ate investigative materials contained in the files of the Attorney General's 

office. 

The reason this verification is not made by Plaintiff is that Plaintiff is a body politic and 

the Attorney General is its duly authorized represenlat~ 

ALPHONSO B. OAVlD 

Sworn to before me this 
~day of January, 2010 

ELIZABETH DE uON
 
Notary Public· Sure 01 N.wYork
 

No. 02DE6I46784
 
Qualified In N•• Yon CountY
 

Commission uplru Hiy 22, 2010
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